
The Descendants or 
SAMUEL MARTIN 

1775-1842 

or Mifrlin County, Pennsylvania 

by 

Raymond Martin Bell 

Washington & Jerferson College 

and 

John Martin Stroup 

Mifflin County Historical Society 

Washington, Pennsylvania 

1967 





THIS BOOK IS DEDICATED TO JAMES McGINNISS MARTIN II 1851-1932 
FAMILY HISTORIAN 

The First Martius 

The earliest record of our Martin family is May 6-1738 when 
Joseph Martin and James Martin applied for land in Paxton Twp, 
Lancaster Co, Pa, near what is now Harrisburg 0 Their relationship 
is not known. James did not follow through with his applicationo 
He and Joseph both disappear from the Paxton recordso Joseph's land 
became "vested in Samuel Martil'1" 0 This Samuel, grandfather of 
Samuel 1775~1842, is listed in the earliest Paxton tax list in 1749. 
When he died in May 1770, he was living on the Joseph Martin granto 

The James Martin tract was bounded by Thomas Simpson and Archi­
tald Stewart (both early settlers in Paxton)o It was near Blue Moun­
tb.ln and was several miles north of Josephtso The Joseph Martin 
~;i'act in 1738 was bounded on the east by John Cunningham (who app­
:i.~.ed May 6-1738) and on the west by Samuel Simpson (who did not 
apply until 1753)0 Others who applied May 6-1738 were William Cham­
bers, Arthur Forster and Edward Sharpe 0 The Joseph Martin land was 
2 farms nort~ of ~axton Presbyterian Church1 and 3 farms south of 
the William Bel~ tract 0 Bell and Martin descendants intermarried 
in Mirflin County 100 years latero See The Descendants of John 
Henderson Bell by Raymond Martin »ell 1966. 

Joseph Martin was likely Samuel's fathero This would account for 
tl1e la11d trar.i.sf'er 0 climes was likely a younger brother of Josepho 
James rna.y be the James Martin ( 1710-1767) 9 who acquired land in 
Augusta Co$ Va in 1742; married about 1748 Ann (1728~l799) daughter 
of Thomas Miller of Mto Bethel Tw-p, Northampton Co, Pa~ James took 
up land on Martins Creek in Mte Bethel Apr 12-1749; died in North­
ampton Co Ma:r 29~1767 leaving sons: 

j·oseph d 1798 Northampton Co; James d unmarried Augusta Co, Va; 
Thomas d Augusta Co, Va (Thomas had a cousin James Martin living 
in Greenvil~e, Tenn in 1783) - and daughters: 
Isabella ( Cl1edis ter), Mary (Galbraith), Sarah, Ann (Boyd)~ Eleanor 
(Galbraith)o The Martins and Millers may have come from Bucks Co. 

There is a strong possibility that Joseph (land 1738) moved from 
Paxton to Augusta Co~ Va about 1740 with a number or otherso On Feb 
12-1745 Andrew Pickens was named administrator in Augusta Co ror 
the estate of Joseph Martin 0 A. Samuel Martin was in the Augusta Co 
militia 1742 and in 1748 had lert the county. 

Andrew Pickens and his brother, John, moved from Bucks Co, Pa 
to Paxton before May 21-1735, for on that date they signed a road 
petition in Paxtono On Feb 27-1740 John Pickens bought land in 
Augusta Co, Vao Court records tell of his going to Virginia rrom 
Paxton. Andrewts son$ Andrew Pickens, Jr - Revolutionary general 
in South Carolina - was born in Paxton Sep 19-1739. The rather must 
have moved soon after that~ (Perhaps there were two Joseph Martins. 
Maybe ours never went to Virginia, but died in Paxtono) 



2 
San::3_~1 Martin of' Paxton, d 1770 

(grandfather or Samuel 1775-1842) 

Samuel Martin, born about 1720, came to Paxton about 1735, may 
have been in Virginia 1740~45i lived on the Martin tract at Harris­
burg until his death in 1770~ He married about 1744 (? in Va) Eliza­
beth --·- who was taxed in Paxton 1770, and died 1772~ Samuel built 
a brick house which is still standing about 2 miles east of the 
state caritolo HiG will written Aug 23-1769 and probated at Lan­
caster, Pa Jun 6~177C names sons: John, Joseph, James, Samuel and 
daughters: Janes Elizabeth~ He gave John a farm in Juniata Co, 
Jos~ph one in Perry Coo James received hl20, Jane ~100, Elizabeth 
~100, Samuel ~3000 The home f'arm Wffs to be sold. 

His inventory {230 i~~ms) shows that he was fairly prosperouso 
In addition to owning five farms his estate amounted to ~524 ($1400). 
However by Sep 3-1782 when the account was filed by the executors, 
inflation had used up the estateo Also money was paid out to 150 
peo~leo Among the inventory items were: 

1 negro man, l indentured white child 
26 sheep, 5 h~rses 3 8 oxen, 15 cattle, 15 geese, 30 pigs 
4 perrywigs 9 great coat, red coat, brown coat, snuff-colored 

coat, \relvet jacket, plush jacket 
16 Looks$ 1 eannen~ grain on the nold placen. 

His land as ~~early as can be ascertained was: 
lo Home tra~t inherited frr:,m Joseph Martin, warranted l738~ sold 

by execlr;;urs I.?71 o ( 259 acres) ;t130 a Ct) 
2o Land on Beaver Creek warranted Mar 30-1753 1 sold Nov 20-l75~o 
3. Land on the Juniata 5 now Delaware Twp, Juniata Co 1 bought from 

J~hn Bowan Nov· 17 .. ":;11768, given to son, Jo~1no (200 a.) 
44' Land on the Juniata at the Upper Falls, now Ho·we Twp, Perry Co, 

warranted Ap:r.a 36·--1765 by ~ederick Stoner, sold to Robert Bright­
well, sold Mar 17~1768 to Samuel Martino A mill was built on 
this tract~ Land given to son, Joseph. (About 150 a.) 

5. Land on the south side or the Juniata at.the Upper Falls bought 
rrom James Alexander. Given to Joseph. (200 a.) No deed found. 

60 Land nortr.1 f'.'f the Stoner grant applied for by Samuel :r-.fartin 
Nov 18-1768; claim bought rrom James Mahannao (341 ao) 

Samuel Martin was taxed in Greenwood Twp (now Howe): 1769 100 a. 
8 cleared; 177i 50 ao 2 cl~ 1 mill, l cow. 

Samuel's childref} were: 
lo John Martin P cl745, ~millwright, given land in Juniata Co, m 

cl770 Elizabeth---, John d ber Jul 4-1778. Tax records Fer­
managh Twp (now Delaware): 1779 heirs 300 a., 2 horses, 2 cows; 
1780 Widow 200 a •. , 2 horses, 3 cows. Balance in estate Nov 17-
177~ ~1142-15-5. This was inflated currency. 

2. Joseph Martin~ cl?47 d 1777 as a captain in the Revolution, 
m 1773 Ann Baskins (see below) 

3. James Martin~ el749, in college 1769 - may have stayed near 
Harrisburg (?son James 1772-1820 Duncannon m Keziah Atkinson) 

4. Jane Martin b cl751 may have m Jacob Campbell 
5o Elizabeth Martin b cl753 m John McClelland Jr who d Nov 9-1775 

9.n march t~ Quebec, leaving dau Priscilla b Sep 28-1774 
(see Colonial Rec~rds xv 312) · 

6. Samuel Marti? b cl?55, served under Capb Wm Bell, Paxton 1776 



3 
Joseph Martin of Greenwood, d 1777 

( fa tfJ.er of Samuel 1775-1842) 

Joseph Martin grew up in Paxton during troubled timeso He was 
absut seven when danger from Indians began, and seventeen when the 
peace treaty wa:s signedo He was 21 or over on Nov 18-1768 when he 
applied for land en the Juniata beside his father 1 s 0 He did not 
cvmplete title for this 0 Less than a year later he was named as one 
of his father's executors Aug 23-1769. His father died the next May. 

A chronology of the next f'ew years shows.: 
1770 named Overseer of Poor, Greenwood Twp, Cumberland Co (now Howe 

Twp~ Perry ·Co); Bvidently living at Martin Mill /cows) 
1771~72 taxed as sing1e f'reeman (1771100 ao 10 cleared, l horse, 2 
1772 again ~overseer o:f Poor 
1773~76 taxed as married land owner 
1773 marri~d Ann Baskins (pet name Nancy) - daughter_ of William 
1774 Feb 13 daughter., Mru:-y, born - named for maternal grandmother 
1775 Sep ~9 son, Samuel, born - named for paternal grandfather 
1776 r-1ar 26 Joseph and Ann sold interest in Wm Baskins t land 

May 21 mortgage roreclosed on mill tract - land had been 
deeded Jan 24~1771 - land bought by Jphn Gilchrist 

1777 Jan nin serv~1..cen c:, Jul 20 son, Joseph, born 
Joseph"marc11ed as a captain to serve a tour or mi:!..i tia duty 

and died before his return" (see petition to Cumberland Co 
.court by son; Samuel Aug 31-1802) 

1778-SO Ann Martin taxed in Greenwood Twp (1780 250 aoj 1 h., 2 c.) 
1787 Jan 8 John Gilchrist sold land back to Ann and children 
1805 ·1.and sold by children; Ann had died 1795·· 

~he widow~ Ann Martin~ married Jun 7-1780 Gilbert McCoy. They 
wer_6 both of' "Dicks Gap ( Presbyterian) Congregn tionn, now Perry Co. 
Gilbert's brother 9 Thomas, had married Ann's cousin, Elizabeth 
Ba~ns~ The children or Ann and Gilbert were: 

l.(t In:Cant daughter b Feb 7-1781 d Feb 20-1781 
2o William McCoy b Dec 20-1784 
3~ Francis McCoy b Jun 20-1787 
4o Prisdilla McCoy b Oct 31-1793 

William Baskins, a native of Ireland~ settled at Paxton about 
17400 About 1744 he married Mary ---o He was killed by Indians on 
Duncants Island (Duncannon) Jul 29-1756 and his wire_, daughter and 
son were capturedo Mary was released in 1759, Margaret in 1764. 
The son turned up at Detroit, where he had been named Timothy :tv1urphy. 
Mary m2 •--- Findley; m3 Jun 20-1765 FTancis Ellis. The children: 

1. John Baskins b cl745 to SC & Tenn~ captured by Indians 1768 
east or Kaskaskia, Ill 

2o Moses Baskins b cl747 d · 1777 Pa·xton /co 
3o Margaret Baskins b cl749 ml --- Findley, m.2 John Smith, ~erry 
4. Ann Baskins b cl751 d 1795 Perry Co 

ml Joseph Martin; m2 Gilbert McCoy 
5. nTimothy Murphy" b cl?.53 d May 4-1840 Windsor, Ont 

(see The Baskins Family by RMB 1963) 



4 
Samuel Martin, of Little Valley, d 1842 

Samuel Martin and his brother, Joseph, went to Lewistown, Pa -
a new county seat - in the 17901 s. From 1800 to 1814 they ran river 
boats ("arks") down the river to Columbia, Pa. They had a warehpuse 
at the mouth of Kishacoquillas Creek. Joseph became a merchant in 
Lewistown. Samuel bought a farm in Little Valley, Derry Twp (now 
Vira) in 1823, where he spent the remainder of his life. 

Samuel was married between Nov 16~1805 and Jan 7-1807 to Nancy 
Stark or Lewistowne They became charter members of the Lewistown 
Methodist Church in 18110 Although Methodist preachers had made 
occasional visits to Lewistown, it was not until 1810 that regular 
preaching was started by ministers or the Juniata Circuit, coming 
from the east 0 In 18l2 Lewistown was transrerred to the Aughwick 
Circuit, which lay to the west. John and Jane Gillespie were other 
eharter members. John bought an 1808 Discipline on Jan 6-1812, which 
is 01..,rned by RMB. John's daughter, Ra·chel and her husband~ Joseph 
Martin, joined in 1814. By that time Samuel was a class-leader. 
Samuel and Joseph were both abolitionists~ although their grand­
father had owned a. slave at Paxton. 

When Samuel Martin moved to Little Valley in 1823 he built what 
became known as the nRed Housen 0 In 1835 he built a larger "White 
Housen. Because or his zeal for Methodism he became a founder about 
1826 or the Vira (then Dry Valley) Methodist Church 0 He and his 
wife are buried in the Vira Methodist Cemetery. There were seven 
children who grew to maturity: 

sons: Joseph 1807-1840, physician, Newton Hamilton, Pa 
James McGinniss 1810-1883, rarmer, Vira 
Samuel 1819-1890, physician, Houtzdale, Pa: 
Francis 1822-1904, farmer,Harnmond, Ill 
Robert 1824-1878, physician, Lewistown, Pa 

daughters: Rachel 1816-1885 m Thompson McManigal, Milroy, Pa 
Driscilla 1817-1851 m Thompson G Bell, Vira 

Samuel's father and unclc, John McClelland, died in the Revolu­
tion. On his m~ther's side, an aunt and two uncles were captured 
by the Indians. What stories could have been passed down. 

Zephaniah Stark d Jun 1792 Lewistown m Agnes (Nancy) 1754-1810. 
He went to Lewistown 1782 from 11 Neisbies T't'1'p", Frederick Co, Md. 
The Stark children: Elizabeth, Ann, Esther, Robert, Ebenezer, 
Zephaniah (d 1828), Experience, Nancy (m Samuel Martin),Mary,Martha. 

Samuel Martin's sister married a McGinniss. James McGinniss Sr 
1739-1804 m Mary Cochran 1743-1805;from Co Down, Ireland 1790 to 
near New Bu~falo, Pa. Children: John 1772-1838 m Sarah Baskin, 
James Jr 1773-1804 m Mary Martin, George 1775-1853, Richardo 
Samuel's brother Joseph married Rachel Gillespie 1782-1851. She 
was a daughter or John Gillespie 1760-1815 whom in Perry Co, Pa 
Jun 26-1781 Jane Hart 1761-1822. Rachel's second husband was ·a 
Methodist minister, Jacob Gruber. Gruber's desk and library are 
owned by R}'IB. 



5 
Samuel Martin b cl720 d May 1770 m cl744 Elizabeth --- d 1772 

1. John Martin b c1745 d bef Jul 4-1778 Fermanagh Twp, Cumberland 
Co, now Delaware Twp, Juniata Co, Pa m cl770 Elizabeth ---

(See Mifflin Co, Pa Deed Book F J.46.) 

a. Jane Martin, living Washington Co, Pa 1800 
b. Mary Martin m William Walker, Fermanagh Twp 
c 0 Elizabeth Martin m Joseph Fleming, Union Twp, Mifflin Co 

io Joseph Fleming 
ii. John Fleming d May 16-1868 

iii. James Fleming 
iva William Fleming 

Ve Elizabeth Fleming m Finley 
vi 0 Margaret Fleming m Thomas Wilson 

d. John Martin, living Elizabeth Twp, Allegheny Co, Pa 1804 

2. Joseph Martin b cl747 d 1777 in service m 1773 Ann Baskins 
(b cl751 d Jan 28-1795 Perry Co 

a. Mary Martin b Feb 13-1774 d May 13-1844 Mifflin Com cl800 
James McGinniss b 1773 d May 22-1804 near New Buffalo, Pa 

b~ SAMUEL MARTIN b Sep 17-1775 d Sep 24-1842.(p 6) 
c~ Joseph Martin b Jul 20-1777 d Dec 16-1831 Lewistown m cl799 

Rachel Gillespie b 1782 d Feb 4-1851 (she m2 Jacob Gruber) 

3. ·James Martin b cl749 

4. Jane Martin b cl751 

5. Elizabeth Martin b cl753 d bef 1787 Mil~ord Twp, now Juniata Co 
m 1773 John McClelland bap Aug 21-1751 d Nov 9~1775 at Sarigan, 
Quebec~ lieutenant in Capt William Hendrickts company 

/1793 
Jau l'"'!I a. Priscilla McCle1land b Sep 28-1774 d Mar 11-1843 m 

David Grier b Nov 13-1764 d Jan 9-1845 
io Rosa W Grier b Sep 4-1794 d Nov 17-1809 

ii. Marshall Grier b Nov 21-1799 d Nov 26-1799 
iii. Catherine Grier b Jan 9-1801 d Jul 20-1875 
iv. Margaret M Grier b Mar 3-1803 d Aug 22-1873 m 

John Horrell Mccrumb Jan 20~1808 d Jul 20-1847 
Mary Grier b May 18-1805 d Oct 21-1805 v. 

vi4'J 
vii~ 

viii. 

Samuel Grier b Sep 10-1806 d Aug 1847 
Elizabeth Grier b Feb 19-1809 d Nov 19-1855 
Ja·ne H Grier b Jan 3-1812 d Jan 18-1897 m Jul 20-1848 
James M Buchanan (Greensboro, Ala) d Feb 6-1900 

ix. John N Grier b Feb 14-1814 d Jul 4-1899 m Catherine 
(Doughty 

6. Samuel Martin b cl755 



6 
Samuel Martin (p 5) b Sep 17-1775 d Sep 24-1842 Vira m cl806 
Nancy Stark b 1779 d Nov 27-1859 

1. Joseph Martin b Jan 7-1807 d Nov 9-1840 Newton Hamilton, Pa 
m Jan 24-1830 Elizabeth Gillespie b 1810 d May 28-1857 

ao Mary Elizabeth Martin b Mar 10-1839 d Dec 6-1839 
b. Nancy Jane Martin b Jul 3-1841 d Aug 13-1872 

m Feb 17-1864 Samuel Hoover d Oct 1892 
i. Mary Hoover b Feb 11-1865 m Mar 31-1887 

William Gibson d May 20-1918 
ii. Clara Elizabeth Hoover b Dec 17-1868 d Sep 19-1869 

iii. Charles Hoover b May 7-1871 m 1894 Minnie Owens 

2. William Martin b Dec 5-1808 d Aug 2-1812 

3. JAMES McGINNISS MARTIN b Apr 1-1810 d Jun 1-1883 Vira (p 7) 

4. Samuel Martin b Apr 1813 d young 

5. RACHEL MARTIN b Jun 7-1816 d Feb 17-1885 (p 11) 

6. Priscilla Martin b Oct 11-1817 d Mar 21-1851 Vira m Oct 7-1841 
Thompson George Bell b Jan 12-1817-d Sep 28-1889 

ao SAI~JEL MARTIN BELL b Aug 20-1842 d Feb 12-1921 (p lij 
b. John Foster Bell b Oct 16-1844 d Mar 5-1878 m Feb 20-1873 

Maria Emory Naginey b Mar 17-1848 d Jan 14-1933 
i. Alrred Emory Bell b Dec 9-1873 d Jun 13-1875 

ii. John Thom~son Be11·b Jul 10-1876 d Mar 27-1922 m May 24-
1897 Claudia Kitchen b May 4-1876 d Oct 9-1932 
A. Emery Mack Bell b Oct 10-1898 d Mar 6~1960 
B. Helen Vesper Bell b Dec 28~1909 ml Jun 5-1930 

Edgar Dunbar :Morris; m2 Nov 11-1960 John L Tincher 
(1) John Smith Morris b Dec 7-1931 m May 21-1955 

Joan Madden Collins 
(I) John Smith Morris b Mar 4-1960 

(II) Thomas Foster Morris b May 15-1962 
(2) James Edgar Morris b Oct 20-1933 m Sep 10-l966 

Shirley Joan Clark 
(3) Claudia Emery Morris b Apr 14-1943 

c. JAMES ELLIS BELL b Aug 4-1846 d Mar 21-1932 (p 15) 
d. Edwin Thompson Bell b May 26-1848 d Sep 21-1849 

7. SAMUEL MARTIN b Dec 7-1819 d Dec 22-1890 Houtzdale (p 16) 

8. Francis (Frank) Martin b Nov 11-1822 d Sep 2-1904 Hfillli""T!Ond, Ill 
m Dec 3-1844 Sarah Bell b Jan 2-1823 d Mar 8-1910 

a. NANCY JANE MARTIN b Oct 18-1845 d Apr Z5-188o (p 17) 
b. JOSEPH BELL MARTIN b Feb 5-1848 d Aug 6-1919 (p 18) 
c. JYia·ry Adalin.e Iviartin b Aug 7-1849 d Jan 26~1949 
d. John Henry Martin b Jul 20-1851 d Mar 17-1910 

9. Robert Martin b Nov 24-1824 d Jan 12-1878 Lewistown m Nov lB-1847 
Margaret Jacob d 1900 
a. Andrew Parker Martin b Sep 24-1849 d Feb 8-1894 m Sep 27-1870 

Lavinia B Hansbury d 1908 /Russell 
i. Marie Jacob Martin b Jul 7-1871 m Jun 18-1896 Samuel R 

A. Lavinia Mayer Russell b Apr 17-1891 
B. Margaret Jacob Russell b 1893 

ii. Samuel W :Martin b Aug 2-1853 d Jan 22-1894 



7 
James M~Ginn:ss Martin (p 6) b Apr 1-1810 d Jun 1-1883 ml Au~ 9-
Eliza Long (dau of Henry) b Feb 8-1808 d Jan 30-1844 (1832 

1. Jane Bigham Martin b Aug 12-1833 d Aug 28-1834 

2. Mary Reed Martin b Dec 31-1834 d Jan 5-1909 Elmhurst, Cal 
m Apr 24-1861 Sylvester Hilbish b Jan 24-1835 d Aug 13-1880 
a. James Martin Hilbish b Apr 19-1862 m Sep 10-1896 Mabel Sig-

io Hugh Qwam Hilbish b 1900 ( na Qwam 
be Reuben Rothmel Hilbish b Jul 17-1863 d Mar 3-1870 
c. Aquila Wright Hilbish b May 1-1865 d Nov 7-1867 
d 0 Hettie Boyer Higby Hilbish b Apr 21-1866 d Feb 24-1870 
e. Henry Long Hilbish b Oct 15-1868 d Aug 27-1869 
f. Thomas Reed Hilbish b Aug 17-1870,dau 1903-1912 
g. Theodore Collett Hilbish b Jan 22-1874 m Dec 23-1902 

Antoinette Ferstneau 

3~ ELIZA ANN MARTIN b Jan 23-1837 d Mar 19-1906 Vira (p 9) 

4e William Henry Harrison Martin b May 23-1838 d Nov 19-1838 

5 .. Priscilla Jane Mn.r•;'.;1n b Jan 3-1841 d Feb 14--1901 m Dec 15-1863 
Allen P0:~~er r1i tGb.e:1 d 1913 

a~ Henry Leng Mit~~elI b Sep 16-1864 d Oct 30-1943 
m 0.Jt l~J.694 C0~-"jey E:a:,rison 

io ~-1:artin Cozad Mi.1~~hell b Jun 6--1895 rn.l Jul 21-1928 
Aimee Ginc:..,.~oz; m2 Jun 8-1957 Ire~e Roguski /Brook 

iio Roy Edgar ivii tche~l_l b Jun 6--18~5 m Aug 17-.;1929 Irene 
A. Roy Martin 1-:Iitchell b Aug 8--1930 m .Aug 13-..1955 Pat­

( 1) Raymond Timothy Mi tcheJ_l b May 6--1959 (ricia 
(2) Melanie Suzzanne I1itcb.eil b Apr 11-1962 (Sharp 

Be J"aan Ruth Mi·tchell b Jun 29 ... 1935 m Jun 5-1954 
Elmer O ~-leeks 

(l) Faye Beth Weeks 
(2) Donna Leigh Weeks 
(3) Lori Jean Weeks 
(4) Andrew Mark Weeks 

iii. Norma Genevieve Mitchell b Nov 8~1899 
iv~ Harrison Mi tchel1 b Mar 31-1910 m May ll-·1962 Alice Craig 

be William Roy Mitchell b Oct 8-1867 m Jun 25-1891 Dora Reupsch 
io William Silbey Mitchell b Aug 27~1897 d Jan 1-1898 

iin Allen Roy Mitchell b Feb 27-1899 
c. Allen Reed Mitchell b Jan 8-1871 d Mar 20-1872 
d. James Edgar Mitchell b May 16-1873 d Aug 23-1931 m Oct 16-

1895 Minnie Olson Rankin d Jun 7-1958 /Provance 
i. Harry Earl Mitchell b Aug 15-1898 m Jul 21-1928 Dulcie 

A. Harry Earl Mitchell b Aug 4-1936 m Jun 11-1960 
Janet Ambrose 

(1) Robert Kenneth Mitchell b May 28-1961 
(2) Diane Elizabeth Mitchell b Apr 28-1963 

ii. Lois Edyth Mitchell b Jan 10-1901 d Mar 29-1919 

6. Henry Long Martin b May 30-1842 d Dec 28-1842 



8 
James l1cGinniss m2 Jun 16-1846 Emily Alexander ( dau of' Samuel 
Edmiston Alexander) b Jan 22-1822 d Jul 16-1896 

?. Emily Lauretta Martin b Jul 11~1848 d Jan 29-1891 m Sep 16-1868 
William John Hahn d Sep 23-1902 

ao Emily Alexander Hahn b Se~ 10-1869 d Sep 17-1917 m Oct 12-
1892 Augustus Sidney Lewis /stickny 
i. Raymond Bruce Lewis b Dec 3-1893 m Apr 2~1919 Clara 

ii. William John Hahn Lewis b Feb 22-1895 m Aug 22-1923 
Elizabeth Charlotte Ewing 

Ao Ann Elizabeth Lewis b Jun 26-1924 
Bo Gwen Ewing Lewis b Feb 22-1929 

bo Roland Bruce Hahn b Jul 28-1871 d Jul 14-1893 /mas 
Co Lavinia Mitchell Hahn b Aug 7-1875 m Sep 24-1901 John W Tho­
do Clara Josephine Hahn b Aug 7-1877 d Aug 14-1957 ml Mar 13-

1895 George H Lauderdale; m2 Saleem Mishalany 
i. Lavinia Lauretta Lauderdale b Dec 6-1897 

m May 31-1920 Norman Sprong 
eo William John Hahn b Mar 31-1885 d Dec 2-1890 

8 0 Samuel Alexander Martin b Dec 18-1849 d Sep 23-1850 
/Minn 

9~ Jam.es McGinniss Martin b Oct 10-1851 d Jun 18-1932 Minneapolisl 
m Jun 12~1879 Frances Margaret Bell b Feb 16----1850 d Oct 10-189t; 

ao- James McGinniss Martin b Jun 18-1880 d Apr lOc:.1958 
ml Aug 3-1909 Marion Stillwell Welles Collier d Nov 28-1~22 
m2 Nov 10~1926 Helen Cobb T1rcher b Mar 6-1891 d Aug 12-1952 
m3 Nov 25«~1952 Alice Johnson Fletcher b Mar ll-1892 

io Albert Cobb Ma-rtin b Dec 23-1920 d Dec 2lc-.. l944 Belgium 
bo Vernon Bell Martin b Aug 13-1883 d Jul 4 .... 1905 
c" Henrietta Hffller Martin b Aug 31-1885 d Jul 23.,1937 

m Nov 29-1919 Merrill C Smith d Sep 22-1922 
io Frances MaTgaret Smith b Jul 2-1920 

10. William Thompson Martin b May 6-1853 d Apr 6-1910 
m May 20-1884 Ibbie Turner d Mar 16-1886 

11. Frances Martha Martin b Aug 22-1855 d Dec 4-1938 

12. Nancy Margaret Martin b Aug 2Z-1855 d Mar 12-1944 m Apr 3-1888 
John Miller Stroup b Feb 23-1859 d Nov 15-1919 
a. John Martin Stroup b Feb 5-1896 m Feb 22-1922 

Sarah Margaret Vanzant b Oct 9-1895 
i. John Martin Stroup b Mar 5-1924 d Mar 7-1924 

13. Joseph Snively Martin b JUn 3-1857 d Jun 16-1889 m Aug 26-1886 
Ella Gunn 

aa Helen Emily Martin b Sep 8-1887 
be, Joseph Gunn Martin. b Oct 17-1889 d Jan 15-1958 m Apr 27-1925 

Bessie Adella Brooks b Apr 10-1896 

14. Harriet Angeline Martin. b Jan.16-1860 d May 24-1921 m Sep 19-1882 
John J Pennepacker d Nov 1-191, 
a. Guy George Pennepacker b Sep 19-1883 d Feb 10-1921 

m Dec 25-1918 Victoria Hollenback /gomery 
i. Helen Angeline Pennepacker b Jan lL-1920 m Gordon Mont­

b. Ralph Roy Pennepacker b Mar 28-1885 d Jun 11-1912 



c~ Ruth Martin Pennepacker b May 22-1889 m Jan 7-1914 
Raym0nd Nims Ashmun b Aug 18-1885 d Nov 21-1952 
i. Van Santford Ashmun b Jan 30-1916 m Sep 26~1941 

Jeanette l'-'Iears 
A. Ray Ashmun b Aug 8-1944 
B. Tod Ashrnun b Jan 27-1946 
c. Jay Ashmun b Aug 17-1950 
D. D~le Ashmun b Mar 17-1952 

ii. Jean Ruth Ashrnun b Oct 7-1914 m Jun 16-1942 
Howard Franklin Uphoff 

Ao Nuncy Uphoff b Oct 17-1944 
B. Linda Uphoff b Jul 12-1948 

d. John Paul Pennepacker b Jul 26-1894 d Feb 24-1905 
eo Francis Mark Pennepacker b Jul 3-1897 d Sep 19-1957 

m Aug 20-1929 Lillian Elizabeth Flint 
i. Nancy Elizabeth Pennepacker b Oct 27-1938 

m Jun 20-1958 Donald Pinnock 
A. Debra Pinnock b May 10-1961 

------ --- ·-----------· 

Eliza Ann Martin (p 7) b Jan 23-1837 d Mar-19-1906 Vira m Dec 15-
1863 ,John Howard Bell b Nov 1-1839 d Mar 24 ... 1884 

1~ Mary Jane Bell b Sep 24-1864 d Feb 13-1887 

2. Willinm Clark Bell b JQn 19-1866 d Nov 19-1923 m Apr 25-1895 
Mary Margaret Sterret b Nov 1-1873 d Jun 28-1949 

9 

a. Roy Sterret Bell b Nov 23-1896 d Feb 16-1963 m May 18-1925 
Katherine Rachel Knepp b Nov 5-1896 
i. Nora Mae Bell b Jun 3-1927 m Jul 10-1947 

John T Felmlee b Jul 1927 
A. Patricia Ann Felmlee b Apr 1-1948 
B. Daniel John Felmlee b Aug 6-1950 
c. Vickie Louise Felmlee b Oct 9-1955 
D. Bonnie Kay FeL~lee b Oct 20-1959 
E. Michael Lewis Felmlee b Feb 1-1962 

ii. Mary Christine Bell b Feb 6-1929 m Jun 27-1954 
Charles Walton Boughter b Jun 29-1924 
A. Rosanna Marie Boughter b Aug 7-1955 
B. Susanne Bell Boughter b JUn 20-1958 
Cs Joanne May Boughter b May 22-1961 

iii. Pauline Phyllis Bell b Nov 10-1934 m Nov 21-1954 
Herbert William David b Dec 29-1929 d Apr 20-1959 

A. Hazel Elizabeth David b Sep 2-1955 
B. Paul Richard David b M~y 22-1957 



10 
bo Sylv1.a May Bell b May 16-1899 ml Dec 28-1920 

Mel·v:.·n David !Creps; m2 Jun 20--1950 Harry F Hawr..hurst 
m3 Paul Frankenfield 
i. Elsie May Y~ep~ b Aug 25~1921 m May 13-1938 Roy S Boyer 

A. Ronald James Boyer b Nov 5-1938 m. 
(1) Scott Allen Boyer b Feb 23-1961 
(2) Temple Leigh Boyer b May 15-1962 
(3) Felicety Shawn Boyer b Jul 30-1965 

B. Gene Harold Boyer b Jan 22-1940 
Cg Paul Boyer b Aug 31-1941 
D. Lee Boyer b Feb 8-1943 d Nov 16-1943 
E. Robert Boyer b 3an 28-1947 
Fo Glen Boyer b Jul 23-1951 

ii~ Chester William Kreps b Jul 29-1923 m 1942 
Ethel May Clouser 

A. Chester William Kreps b 1943 
B. Larry Richard Kreps b 1946 
Ce Thomas Lee Kreps b 1948 
D. Melvin Kreps b 1955 
E. David Kreps b 1957 

iiio Mary Elizabeth Kreps b Sep 25-1925 m 1942 
William Oscar Clouser 

A. Earl Richard Clouser b 1943 
B. William Charles Clouser b 1944 

iv. Anna Louise Kreps b Mar 18-1929 m 1947 
Robert Otis Davis 

Aa Linda Kay Davis b May 1948 
B. Robert Davis b Dec 21-1950 

Vo Pearl Evelyn Kreps b Feb 1-1931 m 1948 
Millard Andrew Knepp 

A. Beverly Louise Knepp b May 3-1948 
B~ Garry Knepp b Aug 2-1949 
c. Robert Knepp b Jun 7-1951 
D. Dean Knepp b Jul 29-1953 
E. Barbara Knepp b Apr 15-1958 

3. John Foster Bell b Nov 23-1868 d Nov 28-1868 

4. James Edwin Bell b Mar 29-1870 d Sep 1-1955 Wilkes-Barre m Oct~ 
1893 Trankelena Ellsberry b Jul 4-1877 d Apr 16-l954 
a. Bert Bell b Aug 2-1894 m Jun 28-1922 Evelyn M Sharpe 

i. Elwood Sharpe Bell b Aug 2-1926 m Jul 9-1949 
Charlotte C Magee 

A. Carol Ann Bell b Feb 19-1952 
B. Susan Marie Bell b Dec 4-1962 

b. Mary Priscilla Bell b Mar 18-1903 d May 1-1916 
cQ Eliza Martin Bell b Feb J.4-1905 d Feb 5-1910 

5. Ellsworth Howard Bell b Feb 3-1877 d Jun 7-1956 ml Oct 31-1908 
Cora Richardson Knight b Jan 6-1878; m2 ---; mJ Feb 3-1948 Mary 
Kraushaar (Anderson) 

6. John Henry Bell b Oct 25-1878 d Nov 28-1881 



11 
Rachel Martin (p 6) b Jun 7-1816 d Feb 17-1885 m Oct 9-1833 
Thompson McManigal b Jul 1809 d Jul 14-1892 Milroy, Pa 

1. Priscilla McManigal b Nov 12-1834 d Sep 15-1914 m Jan 1-1852 
Leonard Whiting Taggart b Sep 15-1815 d Mar 12-1884 

aG Mary Luella Taggart b Nov 5-1854 d Mar 24-1887 m Aug 15-1876 
James Wilson d Aug 15-1881 
i. Bessie Sylvia Wilson b Aug 18~1878 

ii. James Warren Wilson b Aug 4-1880 
b. Charles Lenard Taggart b Mar 31-1867 d Jan 19-1880 
c. Samuel Emmet Taggart b Feb 8-1860 d Nov 15-1898 
dG Harry Ambrose Taggart b Oct 2~1862 d Nov 17-1887 
eo Sylvia Maude Taggart b Sep 17-1867 m Feb 6-1893 George Law­

(rence Massey 
2. Joseph Martin McManigal b Jan 8-1836 d May 6-1860 

3 0 Sarah McManigal b Nov 27-1841 ml Mar 4-1861 
James H Hassenplugh d Aug 1-1862 Co H, 49th Pa VI 

a 0 James Anson Hassenplugh b Dec 13-1861 /1913 
m2 Apr 24-1866 William Winchester Dellett b Jan 7~1843 d Jul 5-
b. Arthur Haskell Dellett b May 25-1867 d Feb 19-1888 
c. Ida Margaret Dellett b May· 25~1867 d Feb 12-1943 m May 25-

1885 Thomas Franklin Gibboney b Mar 28-1866 d Mar 19-1945 
i. Jessie Maude Gibboney b Dec 28-1886 d Aug 19-1953 m Oct 

28-1903 Frederic Moran McNabb b Oct 25-1883 d Jun 30-1960 
A. Charles Franklin McNabb b Jun 12-1905 d Mar 5-1947 
B. Morris Gibboney McNabb b Jun 26-1907 
c. Jesse Moran McNabb b Jan 8-1909 
D. Thomas Harold McNabb b Aug-29-1911 d Mar 12-1966 

ii. Clare Dale Gibboney b Nov 6-1888 m May 25-1915 
Lowell Henry Alexander b Apr 4-1893 d Jan 15-1964 

A. Margaret Katherine Alexander b Feb 19-1916 m Jul 16-
1932 Melvin Kochenderfer Bortell b Oct 17-1910 /1962 

(1) Louis Alexander Bortell b Oct 17-1933 d Dec 8-
m Sep 1957 Susan Harriet Riddle b Feb 18-1935 

(T) Jeffry Marlin Bortell b Sep 27-1958 
(II) Pai.-vnela Jean Bortell b I'-1ar 31-1960 /1955 

(e) Katherine Louise Bartell b Sep 19-1934 m Aug 
Kenneth Oliver Stuck b Jan 17-1932 
(I) Kenton Oliver Stuck b Jan 28-1958 

(3) Thomas Johnson Bortell b Sep 7-1935 m May 1954 
Adrienne Green b Oct 16-1937 

(I) David Alan Bartell b Feb 14-1955 
(II) Cindy Marie Bartell b Mar 14-1956 

(III) Morton Lewis Bartell b ApP 10-1957 
B. Dorothy Marie Alexander b Oct 15-1917 m Dec 22-1952 

Michael John Kocur b Dec 5-1918 
c. Mary Elizabeth Alexander b Mar 17-1925 m Sep 11-1943 

Paul Samuel Zook b Feb 13-1921 
(1) Franklin Alexander Zook b Aug 7-1945 
(2) Paula Ann Zook b Dec 4-1948 

iii. Grace Elizabeth Gibboney b Jun 7-1890 d Oct 16-1918 
m Jun 5-1912 Wilbur Fickes b Jun 5-1886 d Apr 1966 

A. William Ross Fickes b Jul 4-1916 
B. Wilbur Gibboney Fickes b Jul 16-1918 

iv. Ethel Dellett Gibboney b Jan 8-1892 m·Jun 14-1919 
James Albert Bigelow b Jan 4-1890 d Mar 12-1922 



Vo Ralph Haskell Gibboney b Nov 23-1897 d Mar 20-1958 
m Aug 12~~920 Esther May Brown b Jan 27-1901 

vio Thomas Glenn Gibboney b Jun 19-1903 d Apr 22-1916 
vii. Franklin Ross Gibboney b May 28-1909 ml Sep 22-1928 

Mildred Rothrock b Mar 15~1905; rn2 Violet ---
do John Carl Dellett b Mar 27-1870 d Aug 26-1900 m Oct 10-

1895 Beatrice E Smith b Nov 10-1873 
ic Katharine Naomi Dellett b Jul 20-1896 

iio Sarah Marion Dellett b Jun 3-1898 
iiio John Carl Dellett b 1900 

e~ Ella Rachel Dellett b Mar 27-1870 m Sep 12-1887 
Solomon Wagner- Wert b Mar 11-1858 
i, Willa May Wert b Jun 18-1888 d Feb 8-1966 

ml Ed Bedlyon; m.2 Lewis Logan 

12 

ii. Bertha Maud Wert b Nov 11-1889 ml Ru~us Bedlyon 
b Nov 7-1888 d May 9-1918; m2 Lawrence Harmon b Nov 29-
1885 d Jul 17-l960 

A. Anna May Bedlyon b Jul 17-1908 m Raymond Kohler 
Issue: Pauline, June, Carmen, Bertha, George, 
Arthur, Kenneth, Raymond Earl, Bernard 

B. Albert Bedlyon b Nov 7-1909 m Mabel Specht 
(1) Albert Bedlyon b Jun 18-1950 

c. James Harmon b Jan 14-1919 m Olean Galvin 
Issue: Ronald, Richard, James /dl957 

iii. Vera Scott Wert b Jun 9-1895 m 1928 Warren Rough b 1880 
A. Louise Rough b 1917 m J&~es Riden 

(1) Linda Riden m Laite 
(I) :Murry Laite 

B. Jane Rough m Frank Hogan 
(1) Patrick Hogan 

c. Elwood Burton Rough m Mary Ellen Hazelett 
Issue: Denise, Ilene 

iv. Albert Lea Wert b Jul 7-1897 m Jan 13-1923 
Hazel Leitzel b Oct 30-1905 /2-1938 

A. Robert L Wert b Jul 12-1932 m Shirley Delong b Oct 
Issue: Patricia, Sandra, Robert, Beverly, William, 

B. William S Wert b May 10-1934 m Lois (Tammy 
Shearer b Jan 13-1911 

Issue: Susan, Constance, Sally /1932 
C. Marjorie Wert b Oct 7-1936 m Ralph Schell b May?­

Issue: Raymond, Randy, Robin, Roger 
D. Nancy Wert b Sep 7-1938 m Raymond Mattern 

(1) Jerrrey Mattern 
E. Donald Wert b Jan 24-1941 
F. Thomas Wert b Sep 20-1942 

v. John Carl Wert b Dec 20-1905 d Jan 27-1960 m Jan 27-1930 
Margaret Virginia Roarabaugh b Sep 6-1910 

A. Rachel Jean Wert b Sep 18-1930 
B. Dorothy Louise Wert b Feb 4~1932 

r. Christina Scott Dellett b Mar 13-1872 m Jun 18~1891 
John Boyle b Aug 2-1859 /1889 
i. May Dellett Boyle b May 10-1892 m Samuel Lash b May 2-

Issue: John, Ralph, Robert, 1--Iarion 
ii. William Winchester Boyle b Aug 24-1895 d Jun 1896 

iii. Dwight Thompson Boyle b Feb 19-1899 
g. Frank Martin Dellett b May 18-1874 ml May 28-1895 

Jennie Goughnour; m2 Gertrude ---
Issue: Lulu Verne b Jan 1-1896, Haskill Jay b Dec 26-1898, 
Mardell, Grace, Thelma, Mildred, Harold, Shelby, Clyde 



13 
h~ George Rakard Dellett b Jan 1-1878 
i. Robert Auld DeJ.lett b Feb 24-1883 ml Dec 31-1912 Besse Zoe 

Smith b Jan 7-1880 d liug 22-1930; m2 Sep 14-1932 
Bertha Ruth Myers 
i. Florence Ruth Dellett b Aug 10-1914 ml Dec 6-1933 

Donald Fox; m2 Robert Reimers 
A. James Fox b Aug 5-1934 m Apr 14-1956 

Joan Grabowski b Dec 13-1935 
(1) James Matthew Fox b Jan 30-1957 
(2) Thomas Donald Fox b Feb 9-1958 
(3) Ronald James Fox b Apr 17-1959 
(4) Richard Mark Fox b Feb 24-1962 

4o William Robert McManigal b Mar 30-1839 d Jan 2-1904 

5. Ira Thompson r-1cManigal b Dec 15-1843 d Mar 12-1867 

6. S&~uel McManigal b Jul 15-1846 d Aug 13-1847 

?o Agnes Jane McManigal b Aug 12-1849 d Aug 12-1851 

Bo Leonora Frances i1c:Manigal b Jul 19-1852 ml Dec 26-1876 
Lemuel Shupp d May 27-1877; m2 Aug 31-1881 Jacob Stutzman 

ao Bertha Cryder Stutzman b Jan 8-1883 m Mar 27-1898 
J Blaine Replogle 

b. Morris William Stutzman b Jul 29-1888 
c. Emma Priscilla Stutzman b Aug 14-1891 d Dec 20-J,1899 

9. Emma Jane McManigal b Oct 9-1855 m May 25-1882 Hiram Stutzman 
ao Rachel Martin Stutzman b Aug 6-1883 
b. Clarence T Stutzman b Aug 3-1888 
Co Bessie R Stutzman b Mar 2~1897 

(Samuel) 

The ~..AR.TIN Name 1967 

! ( Frank) ! (Samuel) j 
i (Charles) 

I 
i 
'. ( Frank) i(Joseph) 

j 

t Samuel 
J l (William) lwilliam 

: Charles 

Samuel 
I 

!Robert , 

fJoseph 

l (Clarence)IWilliam 
I 
I Clarence 

( ) deceased 

Michael b 1961 
i~ark b 1963 
Matthew b 1965 

fcraig b 1948 
• 

!Don b 1947 
!stephen b 1948 

lwilliam b 1948 

f Cl2rence b 1955 



Samuel Martin Bell (p 6) b Aug 20-1842 d Feb 12-192l Vira m Mar 
18-1868 Sarah Catherine Nichols b May 13-1842 d Aug 13-1925 

1. Frank Thompson Bell b Feb 4-1869 d Jul 21-1924 m Dec 28-1905 
Marion Estelle Seibert b Nov 19-1880 
a. Raymond Martin Bell b Mar 21-1907 m Mar 28-1~42 

Lillian Mae Kelly b Aug 11-1~17 
i. Carol Ann Bell b Dec 29~1942 

ii. Martha Jean Bell b A~r 12-1945 m Jun 5-1966 
George William Butlef ~ May 7-1944 

iii. Edward Frank Bell b Apr 15-1948 
b. Sarah Catherine Bell b Map 14-1909 

2. Ralph Curtis Bell b May 10-1876 m Mar 25-1903 
Kathryn Pearl Alexander G Apr 2-1880 
a. Clarence Alexander Bell b Mar 22-1907 m Mar 2-1932 

14 

Dorothy Grace Lantz b Feb 21-1913 /Miduri 
i. Barbara Ann Bell b Jun 5-1935 m Jun 20-1954 Patrick 

A. Paul Douglas Miduri b May 30-1955 
B. Kerin Lee Miduri b May 8-1957 
c. Kevin Michael Miduri b Dec 8-1961 

b. Robert Martin Bell b Oct 11-1911 d Nov 25-1913 
c. John Ralph Bell b May 4-1916 m Feb 19-1941 

June Beatrice Miller b Jun 4-1917 
i. Martin Clarence Bell b Dec 15-1950 

d. Francis Burns Bell b May 12-1918 m Aug 1-1938 
Norene Larue Musser b Dec 12-1920 
i. Robert Francis Bell b Jun 19-1939 ml Mar 20-1957 

Beulah Virginia Jones b Mar 18-1941 
m2 Jan 12-1961 Phyllis Funkhouser b Oct 7-1944 

A. Gary Kurtis Bell b Oct 9-1961 
B. Reni Suzette Bell b Jan 9-1964 

ii. Nancy Suzanne Bell b Nov 23-1944 m 
Paul 1rJallace Johnson b 11.pr 9-1944 

A. Tina Monique Johnson b Nov 12-1965 
iii. Richard Frederick Bell b Jun 30-1952 
iv. Terry Curtis Bell b Mar 14-1954 



James Ellis Bell (p 6) b Aug 4-1846 d Mar 21-1932 York m Jan 
15-1880 Juniata tva ters b Apr 13-1853 d Mar 16-1930 

1. Grace Bowman Bell b Mar 9-1881 d Jun 30-1952 m Oct 5-1904 
William Murdock Kiser b Dec 14-1872 d Apr 3-1936 

ao Elizabeth Bell Kiser b Oct 10-1905 m Sep 3-1925 
Orpheus Milton Harper b Sep 3-1896 
i. June Waters Harper b Oct 31-1934 m Mar 1-1954 

Robert Sterling Erhart b Apr 26-1929 
A. Robert Sterling Erhart b Dec 23-1954 
B. Kelly Byers Erhart b Feb 10-1956 
c. Melissa Erhart b Sep 7-1957 
D. June Waters Erhart b Jul 9-1959 

ii. Robert Brooks Harper b Dec 1-1937 m Jun 11-1960 
Mary Wheeler b Aug 2-1941 

A. Elizabeth Lynn Harper b May 21-1961 
B. Victoria Lorane Harper b Jun 21-1962 

b. Virginia Bell Kiser b Jan 23-1907 m Feb 15-1936 
William Harrison Rhodes b Aug 10-1905 
i. William Harrison Rhodes b Dec 15-1938 

c. June Waters Kiser b May 9-1913 m Dec 24-1940 
Thomas Stuart White b Jul 20-1911 
i. Robert MacDonald White b Jan 1-1942 

ii. Thomas Stuart vfu.ite b Sep 7-1943 
iii. Joseph Kiser 1rfuite b Mar 1-1947 

d. William Murdock Kiser b Jun 15-1918 

2. Mary Elsie Bell b Mar 23-1883 m Jun 28-1910 
Le"t-\ris Ernory 1rJestwood Buckingham b Jun 23_..sl869 d },1ay 25-1938 
a. Henry McGinley Buckingham b Apr 9-1911 m Nov 18-1939 

Lewraine Magee b Jul 23-1914 
i. Marion Bell Buckingham b Aug 21-1940 

ii. Lewraine Twadell Buckingham b Feb 26-1942 
iii. Jeanne Elizabeth Buckingham b Aug 29-1943 
iv. David Francis Buckingham b Apr 4-1946 
v. Henry Michael Buckingham b Sep 22-1947 

vi. Anne Frey Buckingham b Dec 12-1951 
b. Mary Elizabeth Buckingham b Mar 12-1914 m Jun 22-1940 

William Herbert Shoemaker b Nov 7-1916 
i. Catharine Anne Shoemaker b Mar 28-1942 

ii. William Herbert Shoemaker b Nov 19-1946 
iii. Thomas Wendall Shoemaker b Sep 4-1950 

c. James Ellis Buckingham b Oct 19-1915 m Jul 12-1941 
Nancy Anne Shull 
i. Lois Bell Buckingham b Feb 9-1948 

iio Jane Ellis Bell b Mar 11-1951 
d. Lewis Bell Buckingham b Oct 19-1915 m Dec 26-1941 

Naomi Pentz 
i. Lewis Bell Buckingham b Feb 23-1943 

ii. Jeffrey Westwood Buckingh&~ b Dec 28-1946 
iii. Jacqueline Lee Buckingham b May 3-1953 
iv. Josephine Ann Buckingham b May 3-1953 

3. Marion Ellis Bell b Nov 23-1886 

4. Lois Jordan Bell b May 15-1889 

15 



16 
Samuel Martin (p 6) b Dec 9-1819 d Dec 22-1890 Houtzdale m 1855 
Tabitha Cadmus Hopkins d Dec 29-1901 

1. Nannie Ida Martin b Feb 5-1856 d May 30-1857 
/Todd 

2. Alice Cary Martin b Sep 12-1858 d Oct 15-1887 m Jul 5-1882 Ferd 
aQ Helen Margaret Todd b Jun 6-1884 d 1918 m 1910 George B Hall 
b. Andrew Martin Todd b Apr 21-1886 

3o Juniata Mifflin Martin b Jun 11-1862 d Feb 24-1944 m Jul 15-1891 
1rlilliarn Lanyon Pascoe d Aug 5-1932 
a. Ruth Martin Pascoe b Feb 2-1893 m Jun 7-1919 

Harold Exton Montgomery d Nov 17-1957 
i. Ruth Laura Montgomery b Mar 2-1921 m Oct 1-1943 

Robert Pearson Reed 
A. June Miller Reed b Mar 25-1946 
B. Stephen Montgomery Reed b Mar 25-1952 

iie June Pnscoe Montgomery b Apr 21-1923 m Jun 2-1944 
James Spencer Brown 
A. Catherine June Brown b Jun 26-1945 
B. James Montgomery Brown b Feb 27-1949 /Meily 

b. Helen Lanyon Pascoe b Nov 2-1894 m Dec 26-1917 HQrry Smuller 
i. William Pascoe Meily b Feb 1-1921 d Jun 9-1957 

m Nov 28-1945 Ruth Phleger 
A. Patricia Lynn Meily b May 14-1955 /Mary Gray 

iio Harry Smuller Meily b Jul 1-1924 m Jan 30-1948 Bessie 
A. Mary Deborah Meily b Jul 23-1954 
B. Delta Jeanne Meily b Sep 18-1956 

4. Samuel Francis Martin b Jun 15-1868 d Jan 4-1952 m Mar 2~1892 
Alice Mary Williams 
a. William Samuel Martin b Jan 4-1893 d Oct 18-1963 m Dec a4-

1926 Opal Ellen Bevis /Lou Campbell 
i. Samuel Bevis Martin b Nov 10-1928 m Dec 17-1950 Betty 

A. Audre Lea }1artin b Sep 21-1951 
B. Bren.da Suzanne r-1artin b Jan 2-1953 /service 

ii. William George Martin b Jul 20-1930 m Jun 7-1952 Mary L 
A. Michael Samuel Martin b Mar 21-1961 
B. Mark Shawn Martin b May 21-1963 
c. Matthew Charles :Martin b ,Jun 17-1965 

.b9 Alice Dorothy }fartin b Dec 15-1894 d Aug 21-1895 
c. Charles Hopkins Martin b Mar 5-1897 

5. Charles Welsh Martin b Oct 15-1870 d Mar 23-1942 m Dec 9-1896 
Laura Lucretia Whitehead b Feb 19-1873 d Sep 30-1935 
a. Samuel Robert Martin b Jan 19-1900 m Nov 30-1921 

Bertha Carrie Burroughs 
i. Robert Charles Martin b Dec 12-1924 m Gloria Smith 

Ao Craig Martin b 1948 
B. Donna Martin b 1954 
c. Diane Martin b 1954 

b. Margaret Amelia Martin b Feb 9-1908 m Oct 14-1937 
Richard James Killen b Feb 5-1907 



17 
}Taney Jane Martin ( p 6) b Oct 18-1845 d .1\pr 25-1880 m Aug 18-1867 
Joseph Fernando Eskridge b Aug 8-1844 d Aug 26-1909 

1. Elmer Eskridge b Apr 7.;..1868 d Aug 31-1935 m ;ran 18-1893 
Ella Folmer d Jan 8-1945 

a. Florence Bell Eskridge b Oct 4-1893 d Nov 7-1955 m Mar 7-_ 
1917 Lynn M Griswold b Jan 9-1892 d Apr 7-1948 /Tice 
i. Ella Eileen Griswold b :tviay 6-1918 m May 26-1946 Homer M 

A. Janet Eileen Tice b Apr 2-1947 
B. }1ary Helen Tice b Jul 12-1951 
c. Rebecca Lynn Tice b Nov 26-1954 /G Metcalf 

ii. Mary Elizabeth Griswold b Dec 23-1919 m Jul 15-1950 Paul 
A. Paul Michael Metcalf b Dec 7-1952 /Dick 

iii. Edna Elaine Griswold b Aug 23-1922 m Dec 25-1943 Leonard 
A. Carl Lynn Dick b Aug 18-1944 
B. Mary Frances Dick b Sep 27-1946 /Oakley 

iv. Esther Lucille Griswold b Sep 16-1926 m Jan 29-1950 Minor 
A. Gary Allan Oakley b Nov 1-1950 
B. Deborah Ann Oakley b Oct 20-1951 

b. Homer Elmer Eskridge b Aug 19-1899 d May 21-1964 m May 27-
1939 Grace Howell 
i. Judy Grace Eskridge b Apr 9-1940 m Jun 1-1960 Ronald Day 

A. Deanna Elaine Day b Feb 10-1961 
c. Fern Lucile Eskridge b Jun 26-1901 d Oct 3-1930 
d. Maud Ella Eskridge b Nov 12-1903 m Jun 8-1938 Ray B Ponder 

i. H·arold Ray Ponder b Dec 7-1944 m Jun 4-1966 Sally Ann 
(Helfrich 

2. Minnie Eskridge b Aug 12-1869 d Jul 6-1883 

3. John Bell Eskridge b Sep 21-1871 d Nov 13-1952 ml Mar 27-1896 
Martha Seaman b Mar 2-1878 d Dec 23-1932; m2 Jan 15-1934 Lulu 
Fulton d Apr 26-1942; m3 Bertie Seaman d 1953 
a. Ralph Martin Eskridge b Aug 27-1897 d Feb J.4-1943 

m Sep.14-1920 Ruth Wren 
b. Mary Lena Eskridge b Mar 19-1899 m Oct 3-1919 Merrit Hulbert 

i. Ola Mae Hulbert b Jan 22-1921 m Apr 4-1942 Alfred Voll-
ii. Martha Alice Hul b·ert b Jan 27-1924 m May 10-1941 (mer 

Paul Lavon Gilbert 
A. Stephen Paul Gilbert b Feb 15-1942 
B. Norman Fredric Gilbert b Feb 1-1946 
c. Beth Jeanine Gilbert b Feb 14-1953 

c. Valeria.May Eskridge b Jun 24-1902 m May 12-1920 Paul Silver 
i. Vivian Evelyn Silver b May 31-1921 m Mar 24-1940 Rex 

A. Dixie Lee Spearman b Jul 20-1940 (Spearman 
ii. Betty Pauline Silver b Oct 14-1931 m Jun 22-1950 James 

A. Sheryl Lee Cox b May 11-1951 (E Cox 
B. Stephen Paul Cox b Nov 12-1958 

d. Vloris Glenn Eskridge b Jul 9-1905 d Sep 22-1921 
e. Lewis Elvin Eskridge h Aug 2-1917 m Mar 23-1940 Elizabeth 

i. Sandra Sue Eskridge b Dec 5-1943 (Bricker 
ii. Linda Sue Eskridge b Oct 19-1949 d Apr 10-1958 

4. Francis Eskridge b Aug 7-1874 d Sep 6-1916 m Jan 31-1906 
Ella Phillips b 1877 d Aug 20-l916 
a. Irma Mary Eskridge b Feb 3-1906 /Hall 
b. Minnie Ethel Eskridge b May 17-1908 d Jul-14-1936 /1939 Rollo 
c. Dorothy Blanche Eskridge b Sep 9-1909 d Mar 29-1951 m Dec 28-
d. Opal Macel Eskridge b Apr 29-1912 m Jul 21-1937 Wilbur Sibley 

i. Ella Mae Sibley b Jul 30-1945 m 



18 
Joseph Bell Martin (p 6) b Feb 5-1848 d Aug 6-1919 Atwood, Ill 
m Oct 29-1~72 Sarah E McAllister b Apr 9-1853 d Dec 13-1925 

1. Mabel Martin b Jul 29-1873 d Jul 9-1947 m Dec 28-1898 
William Everett Jumper b Jun 3-1872 d Oct 1962 /Riggs 

a. Lena Lavone Jumper b Apr 21-1901 m May 21-1922 Paul Edward 
i. Charlotte Jean Riggs b Dec 3-1924 m Apr 3-1948 Charles 

A. Charles Raymond Knutson b Feb 18-1951 (R Knutson 
B. William Jon Knutson b Dec 31-1952 /ry 

b. Robert Martin Jumper b Oct 23-1913 m Oct 29-1939 Thelma Mur-
i. Maurice Allan Jumper b Jul 11-1943 m Jun 9-1961 Judith 

A. Shelly Annette Jumper b Dec 18-1961 (Ann Depew 
B. Shan Allan Jumper b May 30-1963 
C. Shantil Alaine b Apr 27-1965 

ii. Linda Jane Jumper b May 20-1946 

2. Francis Martin b Jun 29-1880 d Mar 5-1926 

3. John Martin b May 5-1882 d Mar 29-1884 

4. Florence Martin b Mar 17-1884 d May 31-1962 m Jun 20-1906 
Joseph Elgar Leachman b Feb 4-1882 d Sep 21-1951 /Johnson 
a. Sarah Louise Leachman b Jul 24-1919 m Aug 29-1941 James A 

i. Donald.Joseph Johnson b Nov 1-1944 
ii. Judith Ann Johnson b Jan 25-1948 

iii. John Dennis Johnson b Aug 4-1953 

5. Clarence Allan Martin b Jan 8-1886 d Dec 12-1957 Waurika, Okla 
m Dec 11-1912 Irene Etta Jones b Sep 23-1887 
a. Joseph Jones Martin b Sep 25-1913 m Feb 5-1941 Jenette Pack 

i. Don Allan Martin b Sep 12-1947 
ii. Stephen Douglas Martin b Sep 12-1948 

b. William Martin b Nov 10-1915 m Mar 7-1947 Virginia Donaldson 
i. William Allan Martin b Mar 19-1948 

c. Clarence Allan Martin b Mar 15-1919 m May 2-1946 Betty Ruth 
i. Lynn Abney Martin b Nov 13-1947 (Barnes 

ii. Elizabeth Schumpert Martin b Aug 23-1949 
iii. Clarence Allan Martin b Apr 29-1955 

d. Marjorie Rue Martin b Jan 3-1927 m Nov 21-1951 WT Stilley 
io Michael Kevin Stilley b Apr 16-1957 

ii. Christopher Jonathon Stilley b Apr 9-1958 

6. Mary Martin b Nov 26-1890 m Sep 29-1917 
T Casper Smith b Jan 25-1893 d Jan 21-1960 /cholz 
a. James Thamas Smith b Jul 16-1920 m Nov 17-1942 Mildred Dur-

i. David James Smith b Jan 21-1944 m Aug 4-1962 Carol Sue 
A. James Eric Smith b Feb 18-1963 (Rickey 
B. Tracey Ann Smith b Mar 10-1964 
c. Terry Lynn Smith b Mar 10-1964 

ii. Mary Elizabeth Smith b Nov 24-1946 
iii. Martha Jane Smith b Mar 15-1951 



19 
SOME ADDRESSES 1967 

C1;.LI FOR1'TIA 
Bolinas - Margaret Killen 
Los .Angeles - Frences M Smith, 

Samuel R :Martin 
Laguna Hills - Ruth Montgomery, 
Helen :Meily 

North Hollywood - Elizabeth 
(Harper 

COLORiiDO 
Colo Springs - Samuel B Martin 
Franktown - Charles H Martin 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Washington - Earl Mitchell 

ILLINOIS 
Atwood - Robert Jumper 
Effingham - Sarah Johnson 
Evanston - John R Bell 
Hammond - r1aud Ponder 
L t t H 1 -rr ~ • os an - e en .dC;ribin 
Lovington - Mary Smith 
I•1arkham - James Fox 
vvilmette - June Kiser 

IOvJA 
Cedar Rapids - Lena Riggs 

LOlJISIANil 
Luling - Joseph Martin 

r-1.ARYL .. 4J:.TD 
Baltimore - Francis B Bell 

M.ASSA.Ch'DSETTS 
Long Meadow - Helen Tincher 

l\JPrBR.itSKA 
Lincoln - Van Ashmun 

1iEW JERSEY 
No Brunswick - M2ry Shoemaker 

1:-IEW YORK 
Ozone Park - Norma Mitchell 

OKLAHO~IA 
Waurika - William Martin 

OREGON 
Ashland - Nancy Pinnock 

PEN}JSYL V .l\.NIA 
Belleville - Ethel Bigelow, 

Clfl..re Alexander 
Carlisle - S Catherine Bell 
Carnegie - Shelby Dellett 
Jersey Shore - Lewis Buckingham 

~Lru:fr!Enberg - Chester Kreps 
Lewistown - J Martin Stroup, Nora 

Felmlee, Ralph C Bells Clarence 
J\.Bell, I1ary Clouser, Pearl Knepp, 
Pauline David, Robert A Dellett 

McClure - Anna Davis 
Milroy - Elsie Boyer 
Pittsburgh - Virginia Rhodes 
Washington - Raymond M Bell 
Watsontown - Christine Boughter 
Wilkes-Barre - Bert Bell 
York - Henry Buckingham, Marion~ 
Bell, Lois J Bell, James Buak= 
ingharn, Elsie Ruckingham 

VIRGINIA 
Falls Church - Ruth Ashrnun, 

Jean Uphoff' 

irJASHilJGTOI'J 
Stanwood - Helen Montgomery 

Mr'\.IN BRANCHES 

Joseph 1807-1840 p 6 

Samuel 
1775-1842 

I-Eliza Bell 1837-1906 p 9 
James M 1810-1883 p ? ➔ Priscilla Mitchell 1841-1901 p 7 

lHarriet Pennepacker 1860-1921 p 8 
Rachel McMenigal 1816-1885 p 11 

(Martin Bell 1842-1921 p 14 
Priscilla Bell --- --!lFFoster Bell 1844-1878 p 6 

1817-1851 p 6 Ellis Bell 1846-1932 p 15 
(June Pascoe 1862-1944 p 16 

Srunuel 1819-1890 p 161Frank Martin 1868-1952 p 16 
lCharles Martin 1870-1942 p 16 

Francis 1822-1904 p 6(Nancy Eskridge -1845-1880 p 17 
-1Joseph Martin 1848-1919 p 18 

Robert 1824-1878 p 6 ' 



Alexander 2 8 
11 14 

Ambrose 7 
Anderson 10 
Ashrnun 9 
Atkinson 2 

Barnes 13 
Baskin(s) 2 3 
4 5 

Bedlyon 12 
Pell 1 2 4 6 

8 9 14 
Bevis 16 
Bigelow 11 
Bortell 11 
Boughter 9 
Bo·wan 2 
Boyd 1 
Boyer 10 
Boyle 12 
Bricker 17 
Brigh&.rell 2 
Brook(s) 7 8 
Brown 12 16 
Buchanan 5 
Bucl{ingham 1.5 
Burroughs 16 
Butler 14 
Campbell 2 16 
Chambers l 
Chedister 1 
Clark 6 
Clouser 10 
Cochran 4 
Collier 8 
Collins 6 
Cox 17 
Craig 7 
Cunningham 1 

David 9 
Davis 10 
Day 17 
Dellett 11 
Delong 12 
Depew 18 
Dick 17 
Donaldson 18 
Doughty 5 
Durcholz 18 

Ellis 3 
Ellsberry 10 
Erhart 15 
ns1rridge .17 
Ewing 8 

Felmlee 9 
Ferstneau 7 

INDEX OF OTHER SURNAMES (except p 19) 
Fickss 11 Kreps 1~ Riden 12 
Fin(d)ley 3 5 Laite 12 Riggs 18 
Fleming 5 Lantz 14 Roarabaugh 12 
Fletcher 8 Lash 12 Roguski 7 
Flint 9 Lauderdale 8 Rothrock 12 
Folmer 17 Leachman l8 Rough 12 
Forster 1 Leitzel 12 Russell 6 

Fox 13 ,..1-0 Lewis 8 Schell 12 
Frankenfield Logan 12 S 
Fulton 17 eaman 17 
Funkhauser 14 Lsng 7 Seibert 14 

Service 16 Magee 10 15 
Mahanna 2 
Massey 11 
JJJ:attern 12 
McAllister 
r1cClelland 
McCoy 3 
1JicCrum 5 
lvTcGinnis s 
l1cljianigal 

Galbraith 1 
Galv-i n 12 
Gibboney 11 
Gibson 6 
Gilbert 17 
Gilchrist 3 
~ • 11 • l. Gl . espie 4 
Gindroz 7 
Goughnour 12 
Grabowski 13 
Gray 16 
Green 11 
Grier 5 
Gris-wold 17 
Gruber 4 5 
Gunn 8 

Hahn 8 
Hall 16 17 
Hansbury 6 
He.rrnon 12 
Harper 15 
He.rr-ison 7 

5 6 

Has senplugh 11 
Hawxhurst 10 
Hazelett 12 
Helfrich 17 
Hilbish 7 
Hogan 12 
Hollenbe.ck 8 
Hoover 6 
Hopkins 16 
Howell 17 
Hulbert 17 
Jacob 6 
Johnson lli 18 
Jones 14 i8 
Jumper 18 
Kelly 14 
Killen 16 
I(iser 15 
Kitchen 6 
Knepp 9 10 
Knight 10 
Knutson 18 
Kocur 11 
Kohler 12 

Sharp(e) 1 7 10 
Shearer 12 
Shoem2.ker 15 

18 Shull 15 
2 4 5Shupp 13 

Sibley 17 
Silver 17 

LL 5 Simpson 1 
4 11 Smith 3 8 12 13 

McIJabb 11 
Mears 9 
Meily 16 
Metcalf 17 
T~1iduri lL.L 

' 
11iller 1 14 
I1ishalany 8 
:Mitchell 7 
Montgomery 8 16 
:vrorris 6 
Murphy 3 
Musser 14 
}1yers 13 
Naginey 6 
Nichols 14 
Oakley 17 
Owens 6 

Pack 18 
Pascoe 16 
Pennepacker 8 
Pentz 15 
Phillips 17 
Phleger 16 
Pickens 1 
Pinnock 9 
Ponder 17 
Provance 7 
Qwam 7 
Rankin 7 
Reed 16 
Reimers 13 
Replogle 13 
Reupsch 7 
Rhodes 15 
Rickey 18 
Riddle 11 

16 18 
Spe2.rmnn 17 
Sp0cht 12 
Sprong 8 
Sto.rk 4 6 
Sterrot 9 
Stewart l 
Stickny 8 
Stilley 18 
Stoner 2 
Stroup 8 
Stuck 11 
Stutzman 13 
Taggart 11 
Thomas 8 
Tice 17 
Tincher 6 
Tircher 8 
Todd 16 
Turner 8 
Uphoff 9 

Vanzant 8 
Vollmer 17 
1rlalker 5 
\-la ters 15 
Weeks 7 
tiert 12 
liTheeler 15 
1rJhi te 15 
vlhi tehead 16 
1.rJilliams 16 
1PJ-i ls on 5 11 
vvren 17 
Zook 11 

20 



21 

MAPS OP THE REGION 

--r- .•.. £:, 

IS t I\/ 
1- J -, -,--. ;:- \I A;_ t ,= V ,_,_ . 1- _, 




